EXHIBIT O

SEP 2 3 2015
FRANKLIN CIRCUIT COURT
AMY FELDMAN, CLERK

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY FRANKLIN CIRCUIT COURT DIVISION II CIVIL ACTION NO. 15-CI-946

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

PLAINTIFF

٧.

BULLITT UTILITIES, INC.; COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, ACTING THROUGH AND BY THE ENERGY AND ENFIRONMENT CABINET; and BULLITT COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT

DEFENDANTS

*** *** *** ***

ORDER

This matter having come before the Court of the motion of Plaintiff, Public Service Commission of Kentucky (hereinafter, "Commission") for the attachment of assets of Defendant, Bullitt Utilities, Inc. (hereinafter, "Bullitt Utilities") and the appointment of the Bullitt County Sanitation District (hereinafter, "BCSD") as receiver with sole control and responsibility for those assets and the Court being otherwise sufficiently advised, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

- 1. The Commission's Motion for the Attachment of Assets and Appointment of Receiver is granted.
- 2. BCSD is appointed receiver to take charge, preserve, operate, control, manage, maintain and care for Bullitt Utilities' sewage collection and treatment facilities; to collect all receivables and profits, and to exercise generally the powers conferred by this Court and such other powers as are usual and incidental to the management of a public utility providing sewage collection and treatment service to the public.

- 3. On the date entered below BCSD shall take possession and control of Bullitt Utilities' attached assets.
- 4. BCSD is authorized and directed to collect the rates and charges for Bullitt Utilities as established and as changed from time to time by the Public Service Commission; all receivables and profits; to deposit all funds coming to BCSD as receiver in a separate bank account; to employ or contract with responsible personnel; to manage and maintain the property; to contract and pay for routine items of security, maintenance, and repair; to pay to insure the attached assets if they are not adequately insured; to make repairs of an emergency nature; to cause necessary improvements to be made to the assets as the Court authorizes; to pay reasonable and necessary expenses already or hereafter incurred; to pay taxes incurred on the assets; to pay all other expenses necessary to preserve and operate the assets to negotiate and contract with local, state and federal governmental entities for funds to restore Bullitt Utilities' sewer collection and treatment facilities; and to maintain an accurate accounting of all receivables and profits collected and expenses incurred.

The day of September, 2015.

JUDGE, FRANKLIN CIRQUIT COURT

Tendered by:

JONATHAN D. BEYER

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

P.O. BOX 615

211 SOWER BOULEVARD

FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 40602-0615 502-564-3940

502-564-7279 (fax)